

No. __

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAETTA VANCE,

Petitioner,

v.

BALL STATE UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DIAMOND Z. HIRSCHAUER
*The Law Offices of
Diamond Z. Hirschauer
151 N. Delaware Street,
Suite 1620
Indianapolis, IN 46204*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG*
*Donahue & Goldberg, LLP
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
JAMES E. RYAN
*University of Virginia
School of Law
Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Facts And Proceedings Below	5
Reasons For Granting The Petition	12
I. The Lower Courts Are Sharply Divided As To When The <i>Faragher / Ellerth</i> Vicarious Liability Rule Applies	12
A. Three Circuits Have Held The “Supervisor” Rule Is Restricted To Harassment By Those With Power Over Their Victim’s Formal Employment Status	13
B. Three Circuits And The EEOC Have Rejected the Seventh Circuit’s Rule.....	15
II. The Seventh Circuit Rule Is Wrong.....	20
III. This Case Provides A Direct Opportunity To Settle An Issue Of Far- Reaching Importance.....	27
Conclusion	29

APPENDIX CONTENTS

	Page
Appendix A–Seventh Circuit Opinion.....	1a
Appendix B–District Court Opinion.....	25a
Appendix C–Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Enforcement Guidance.....	81a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Ultraviolet Sys., Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A.H-03-2873, 2005 WL 1840155 (S.D. Tex. July 25, 2005).....	17
<i>Browne v. Signal Mountain Nursery, L.P.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 904 (E.D. Tenn. 2003).....	12, 14, 25, 26
<i>Burlington Indus. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	passim
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	24, 25
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	21
<i>Dawson v. Entek Int'l</i> , 630 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Dinkins v. Charoen Pokphand USA, Inc.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (M.D. Ala. 2001)	17
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973).....	18
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	passim
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	18

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Griffin v. Harrisburg Prop. Servs., Inc.</i> , 421 Fed. Appx. 204 (3d Cir. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Grozdanich v. Leisure Hills Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 953 (D. Minn. 1998)	21
<i>Hall v. Bodine Elec. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 345 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	3, 4
<i>Joens v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 354 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2004).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Mack v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003)	passim
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>McPherson v. HCA-HealthOne, LLC.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D. Colo. 2002).....	14
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	3, 18, 23
<i>Mikels v. City of Durham</i> , 183 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 1999).....	16, 18
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	26
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	11, 24

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Noviello v. City of Boston</i> , 398 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Olsen v. H.E.B. Pantry Foods</i> , 196 F. Supp. 2d 436 (E.D. Tex. 2002).	14
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	4, 24
<i>Parkins v. Civil Constructors of Illinois, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 1998).....	passim
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	5
<i>Rhodes v. Illinois Dept. of Transp.</i> , 359 F.3d 498 (7th Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	24
<i>Smith v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 64 Fed. Appx. 122 (10th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Stevens v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 21 Fed. Appx. 261 (6th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Whitten v. Fred’s, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2010).....	16, 18
Statutes:	
29 U.S.C. § 152(11).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	1, 3

Miscellaneous:	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 1604.11	26
Brief for the EEOC as Amicus Curiae, <i>Mack v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2003) (No. 02-7056)	19
Brief for the EEOC as Amicus Curiae, <i>Weyers v. Lear Operations Corp.</i> , 359 F.3d 1049 (8th Cir. 2004) (No. 02-3732)	19
Brief for the EEOC as Amicus Curiae, <i>Whitten v. Fred's, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2010) (No. 09-1265)	19
Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n, Enforcement Guidance: Vicarious Employer Liability for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors (1999), 1999 WL 33305874 ... 2, 18-19	
EEOC, Charge Statistics– FY 1997 through FY 2010	28
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Mack v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 326 F.3d 116 (No. 03-229).....	28
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 219 (1957)	5, 21
Table C-2. U.S. District Courts–Civil Cases by Jurisdiction and Nature of Suit, U.S. Courts 146 (Sept. 2010), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/ Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2010/ appendices/C02Sep10.pdf	28
